shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with technical
pronouncements IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
and IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements.

Additionally, due to the accounting effects arising from the reassessment of the impairment
test, management also considered it necessary to analyze the previously recognized
provision for onerous contract related to the offshore drilling rig Olinda Star (Note 1 (b))
and considered the need to restate the corresponding amount.

Ate
nd

im
en

to
 P

ris
m

a

Atendimento Prisma

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

 26

The previously issued consolidated financial statements were originally authorized for
issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on April 20, 2018.

Considering that, the aforementioned event did not affect the opening balances, as at
January 1, 2016, the third column of the balance sheet is not being presented.

a) Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS  December 31, 2017

Originally
reported

Restatement

Restated
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  216,263  -  216,263
Short-term investments  13,500  -  13,500
Restricted cash  39,035  -  39,035
Trade and other receivables  67,144  -  67,144
Inventories  33,251  -  33,251
Recoverable taxes  9,377  -  9,377
Deferred mobilization costs  8,532  -  8,532
Receivables from related parties  1,377  -  1,377
Derivatives  106  -  106
Other current assets  17,613  -  17,613
Total current assets  406,198  -  406,198

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables from related parties   382,151  -  382,151
Derivatives  1,938  -  1,938
Other non-current assets  1,139  -  1,139
Deferred mobilization costs  4,186  -  4,186
Recoverable taxes  7,684  -  7,684
Deferred tax assets  10,999  -  10,999
Inventories  143,231  -  143,231
Investments  257,923  -  257,923
Property, plant and equipment, net  3,658,257  (1,286,977)  2,371,280
Total non-current assets  4,467,508  (1,286,977)  3,180,531
TOTAL ASSETS  4,873,706  (1,286,977)  3,586,729

  Ate
nd

im
en

to
 P

ris
m

a

Atendimento Prisma

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

 27

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  December 31, 2017

Originally
reported

Restatement

Restated

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and financings  655,788  -  655,788
Payroll and related charges  22,844  -  22,844
Derivatives  2,817  -  2,817
Trade and other payables  37,537  -  37,537
Payables to related parties  1,428  -  1,428
Taxes payables  3,986  -  3,986
Provisions  4,391  -  4,391
Deferred revenues  32,562  -  32,562
Other current liabilities  68,918  (2,082)  66,836
Total current liabilities  830,271  (2,082)  828,189

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and financings  999,395  -  999,395
Payables to related parties   345,042  -  345,042
Other non-current liabilities  29,436  (4,164)  25,272
Total non-current liabilities  1,373,873  (4,164)  1,369,709

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,204,144  (6,247)  2,197,897

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital  63,200  -  63,200
Share premium  766,561  -  766,561
Transaction costs on issuance of shares  (9,721)  -  (9,721)
Reserves  (10,697)  -  (10,697)
Retained earnings  1,795,019  (1,166,193)  628,826
Equity attributable to the owners
   of the Group

2,604,362

(1,166,193)

1,438,169

Equity/ (deficiency) attributable to
   non-controlling interests  65,200  (114,537)  (49,337)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  2,669,562  (1,280,730)  1,388,832

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  4,873,706  (1,286,977)  3,586,729 Ate

nd
im

en
to

 P
ris

m
a

Atendimento Prisma

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

 28

b) Consolidated statement of operations

Year-ended

December 31, 2017

Originally
reported

Restatement

Restated

NET OPERATING REVENUE  945,790  -  945,790
COST OF SERVICES  (532,443)  -  (532,443)
GROSS PROFIT  413,347  -  413,347
General and administrative expenses  (27,484)  -  (27,484)
Other income  2,787  -  2,787
Other expenses  (161,806)  (1,280,730)  (1,442,536)
OPERATING PROFIT/ (LOSS)  226,844  (1,280,730)  (1,053,886)
Financial income  15,276  -  15,276
Financial expenses  (131,911)  -  (131,911)
Foreign exchange variation loss, net  (608)  -  (608)
FINANCIAL EXPENSES, NET  (117,243)  -  (117,243)
Share of results of investments  22,333  -  22,333
PROFIT/ (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES  131,934  (1,280,730)  (1,148,796)
Taxes  119  -  119
PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR  132,053  (1,280,730)  (1,148,677)

Profit/ (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Group  116,597  (1,166,193)  (1,049,596)
Non-controlling interests  15,456  (114,537)  (99,081)

c) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income/ (loss)

  Year-ended

December 31, 2017
  Originally

reported

Restatement

Restated

PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR  132,053  (1,280,730)  (1,154,924)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
   profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges fair value adjustments  7,044  -  7,044
Share of investments' other comprehensive
income

 4,529  -  4,529

Foreign currency translation adjustments  (2,207)  -  (2,207)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS)
   FOR THE YEAR

141,419

(1,280,730)

(1,145,558)

Comprehensive income/ (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Group  124,252  (1,166,193)  (1,041,941)
Non-controlling interests  17,167  (114,537)  (97,370)

Ate
nd

im
en

to
 P

ris
m

a

Atendimento Prisma

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

 29

d) Consolidated statement of cash flows

Year-ended

December 31, 2017

Originally
reported

Restatement

Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/ (loss) for the year  132,053  (1,280,730)  (1,154,924)
Adjustments to reconcile profit/ (loss) for the year
   to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation of PP&E  229,881  -  229,881
Loss (gain) on sales of PP&E  (16)  -  (16)
Impairment loss recognized on PP&E  113,493  1,286,977  1,400,470
Provision for onerous contract  42,231  (6,247)  35,984
Share of results of investments  (22,333)  -  (22,333)
Recognition of deferred mobilization costs  10,999  -  10,999
Recognition of deferred revenues, net of

   taxes levied  (66,592)  -  (66,592)
Financial expenses on loans and financings  119,749  -  119,749
Financial income from related parties, net  (6,530)  -  (6,530)
Fair value loss on derivatives  5,006  -  5,006
Provision for employee profit sharing plan  26  -  26
Other financial expenses/ (income), net  (982)  -  (982)
Recognition (reversal) of provisions  3,179  -  3,179
Taxes  (119)  -  (119)

Decrease/(increase) in assets: